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NUMBER 0F SHIPS IN COMMISSION IN
CANADIAN FORCES (SEA)

Question No. 2,079-Mr. Moores:

2. What are the names, types, classes and huli
numbers of these ships?

Hon. Donald S. Macdonald (Minisier of
National Defence>: As of June 30, 1970:

1. How many sliips are currently in commission in 1. 39.
the Canadian Forces (Sea)? 2.

Name

HMCS Bonaventure
Cape Scott
Provider
Protecteur
Ojibwa
Onondaga
0k ana pan
Rainbow
Anna polis
Nipigon
Mackenzie
Qu'Appelle
Saskatchewan
Yukon
Chaudiere
Columbia
Restigouche
St. Croix
Terra Nova
St. Laurent
Saguenay
Skeena
Ottawa
Margaree
Fraser
Assiniboine
Granby
Chaleur
Chignecto
Cowichan
Fundy~
Miramichi
Thunder
Porte de la Reine
Porte Quebec
Porte St. Jean
Porte St. Louis
Bras d'Or
Oriole

Type
Light A/S Aircraft Carrier
Escort Maintenance Ship
Operational Support Ship
Operational Support Ship
Submarine
Submnarine
Submarine
Submarine
Helicopter Dlestroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Destroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Helicopter Destroyer Escort
Diving Depot Ship
Coastal Mnesweeper
Coastal Minesweeper
Coastal Minesweeper
Coastal Minesweeper
Coastal Minesweeper
Coastal Minesweeper
Gate Vessel
Gate Vessel
Gate Vessel
Gate Vessel
Fast Hydrofoil Escort
Training Yacht

Class
Modified Majestic
Cape
Provider
Improved Provider

Tench
Annapolis
Annapolis
Mackenzie
Mackenzie
Mackenzie
Mackenzie
Restigouche
Restigouche
Restigouche
Restigouche
Restigouche
St. Laurent
St. Laurent
St. Laurent
St. Laurent
St. Laurent
St. Laurent
St. Laurent
Prestonian Frigate
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Porte
Porte
Porte
Porte

Ketch

NEWFOUNDLAND-QLD AGE ASSISTANCE AND
OLD AGE PENSION

Question No. 2,080-Mr. Moores:
1. How many people are currently receiving

assistance under the Canada Assistance Plan in <a)
the constituency of Bonavista-Trinity-Conception
<b) the Province of Newfoundland?

2. <a) How much money was paid out under the
Canada Assistance Plan to residents of the Province
of Newfoundland during 1969, and (b) what is the
estimate for 1970?

[Mr. Sharp.]

3. How many residents of the Province of New-
foundland are currently receiving the Old Age
Pension?

4. How many residents of the Province of New-
foundland are currently receiving assistance and the
Old Age Assistance Plan?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of National
Health and Welfare): 1. (a) Statistics are not
compiled on the basis of federal constituen-
cies. However, it is estimnated that in March,

Number
22

101
508
509

72
73
74
75

265
266
261
264
262
263
235
260
257
256
259
205
206
207
229
230
233
234
320
164
160
162
159
163
161
184
185
180
183
400
QW 3.
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