Questions

NUMBER OF SHIPS IN COMMISSION IN CANADIAN FORCES (SEA)

Question No. 2,079-Mr. Moores:

1. How many ships are currently in commission in the Canadian Forces (Sea)?

2. What are the names, types, classes and hull numbers of these ships?

Hon. Donald S. Macdonald (Minister of National Defence): As of June 30, 1970:

1. 39.

9

	Name	Туре	Class	Numbe
HMCS	Bonaventure	Light A/S Aircraft Carrier	Modified Majestic	22
	Cape Scott	Escort Maintenance Ship	Cape	101
	Provider	Operational Support Ship	Provider	508
	Protecteur	Operational Support Ship	Improved Provider	509
	Ojibwa	Submarine	"O"	72
	Onondaga	Submarine	"O"	73
	Okanagan	Submarine	"O"	74
	Rainbow	Submarine	Tench	75
	Annapolis	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	Annapolis	265
	Nipigon	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	Annapolis	266
	Mackenzie	Destroyer Escort	Mackenzie	261
	Qu'Appelle	Destroyer Escort	Mackenzie	264
	Saskatchewan	Destroyer Escort	Mackenzie	262
	Yukon	Destroyer Escort	Mackenzie	263
	Chaudiere	Destroyer Escort	Restigouche	235
	Columbia	Destroyer Escort	Restigouche	260
	Restigouche	Destroyer Escort	Restigouche	257
	St. Croix	Destroyer Escort	Restigouche	256
	Terra Nova	Destroyer Escort	Restigouche	259
	St. Laurent	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	St. Laurent	205
	Saguenay	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	St. Laurent	206
	Skeena	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	St. Laurent	207
	Ottawa	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	St. Laurent	229
	Margaree	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	St. Laurent	230
	Fraser	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	St. Laurent	233
	Assiniboine	Helicopter Destroyer Escort	St. Laurent	234
	Granby	Diving Depot Ship	Prestonian Frigate	320
	Chaleur	Coastal Minesweeper	Bay	164
	Chignecto	Coastal Minesweeper	Bay	160
	Cowichan	Coastal Minesweeper	Bay	162
	Fundy	Coastal Minesweeper	Bay	159
	Miramichi	Coastal Minesweeper	Bay	163
	Thunder	Coastal Minesweeper	Bay	161
	Porte de la Reine	Gate Vessel	Porte	184
	Porte Quebec	Gate Vessel	Porte	185
	Porte St. Jean	Gate Vessel	Porte	180
	Porte St. Louis	Gate Vessel	Porte	183
	Bras d'Or	Fast Hydrofoil Escort	1 0116	400
	Oriole	Training Yacht	Ketch	QW

NEWFOUNDLAND—OLD AGE ASSISTANCE AND OLD AGE PENSION

Question No. 2,080-Mr. Moores:

1. How many people are currently receiving assistance under the Canada Assistance Plan in (a) the constituency of Bonavista-Trinity-Conception (b) the Province of Newfoundland?

2. (a) How much money was paid out under the Canada Assistance Plan to residents of the Province of Newfoundland during 1969, and (b) what is the estimate for 1970?

[Mr. Sharp.]

- 3. How many residents of the Province of Newfoundland are currently receiving the Old Age Pension?
- 4. How many residents of the Province of Newfoundland are currently receiving assistance and the Old Age Assistance Plan?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of National Health and Welfare): 1. (a) Statistics are not compiled on the basis of federal constituencies. However, it is estimated that in March,